ORDINANCE NO. 252

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 136 AND/OR 164 PERTAINING TO SEWER PERMITS AND FEES AND WATER PERMITS AND FEES AND ESTAB-LISHING RATES THEREOF:

Be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Bonifay, Holmes County, Florida:

SECTION 1. That Section of Ordinance No. 164 of the City of Bonifay, Florida is hereby amended to read as follows:

INSIDE THE CITY LIMITS SHALL BE "THE PERMIT FEE FOR SEWER TAPS \$250.00 FOR RESIDENCES AND \$500.00 FOR COMMERCIAL USERS; SEWER TAPS OUTSIDE THE CITY LIMITS SHALL BE \$500.00 FOR RESIDENCES AND COMMERCIAL FEE TO BE SET BY THE COUNCIL."

"THE PERMIT FEE FOR WATER TAPS INSIDE THE CITY LIMITS SHALL BE \$250.00 FOR RESIDENCES PLUS THE COST OF THE METER AND \$500.00 FOR COMMERCIAL PLUS THE COST OF THE METER; OUTSIDE THE CITY LIMITS SHALL BE \$500.00 FOR RESIDENCES PLUS THE COST OF THE METER AND COMMERCIAL FEE TO BE SET BY THE COUNCIL."

Should any part of this Ordinance be held invalid by SECTION 2. a Court of Competent Jurisdiction, the remaining parts shall be severable and shall continue to be in full force and effect.

That all Ordinances of parts of Ordinances SECTION 3. conflicting with the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed insofar as the same affects this Ordinance.

This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force SECTION 4. beginning June 26th, 1989. A.D. Passed the 26th of June, 1989. Α.Ο.

ATTEST:

PRESENTED to me and approved this \underline{IC} cay of

Counci Jufi∉, 1989,

la Mayor-City/of Bonifay

×.0.